likely to conclude, the learned counsel for the Respondent-State states that he cannot

give any definitive timeline. He, however, fairly states that the Respondent got the car

valued  and  according  to  the  police,  the  valuation  of  the  vehicle  as  on  date  is

Rs.2,10,000/- (Rupees Two Lakhs Ten Thousand Only).

12. It is settled law that the seized vehicles can be confiscated by the Trial Court

only  on  conclusion  of  the  trial  when  the  accused  is  convicted  or  acquitted  or

discharged.  Further, even where the Court is of the view that the vehicle is liable for

[...]

trial against the fifth accused would conclude, this Court directs the Trial Court to

release the vehicle in question after preparing a video and still  photographs of the

SLP(Crl.)17081/2024   Page 1 of 4

CiteCase

CiteCase

vehicle, subject to the Appellant furnishing a surety bond of Rs.2,10,000/- (Rupees

Two Lakhs Ten Thousand) instead of Rs.6,00,000/- (Rupees Six Lakhs). 

15. This Court is further of the view that to direct the Appellant  not to sell  the

vehicle till the trial concludes against the fifth accused, would be extremely unfair as

no owner can be directed to possess and own the vehicle indefinitely.